==—— aqua science
i=i=5[=/engineers inc.

Jamary 10, 1990

© Mr. Dan Dineen
Lakeshore Financial
21060 Redwood Rd., Sulte 250
Castro Valley, Ca. 94546

Dear Mr. Dineen,

The following is Agqua Science Engineer's workplan-proposal for a rreliminary site
assessment to be conducted at the sire referenced above. The scope of work was
developed from the Regional Roard Staff Recommendations for Initial Fvaluatlion
éand Investigation of Underground Tanks of Jume 2, 1988, revised April, 1989. The
format for the proposal is from the Workplan for Initial Subsurface
Investigation, Proposal Format attachment that accompanied recent correspondence
from the Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materlals
Program offlces,

) I. INTRODUGCTION
A, Statement of Work Scope:
A soll and groundwater lnvestlgation is to be conducted at 2896 Castro Valley
Blvd, in Castro Valley, Ca., as a result of earlier investlgative activitles at
the site. The site assessment has been mandated by May 8, 1989 correspondence
from the Alameda County Dept. of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials
Program. The May 8 letter requires that the vertlcal and horizontal extent of
gasoline and waste 0il contaminatlon in the solls and groundwater be determined.

"B, Site Location:
The site ls located on the northwest corner of Castro Valley Blvd. and Anita Ave.
In Castro Valley, about 1/4 wile north of Interstate 580 (Filgure !). The site
relief is low, and the surrounding area slopes gently toward the south.

“C,D. Background and Sit

230-Acting . iy e V) VX SR A 4 . ; J{& :
: moval and assoclated sammling are summarized In the preoject report
of June 30, 1987, by Geonomics Inc. (Appendix A).

the methods and findlngs o
contamination of the soils around the perimeter of the tank cluster at between
1.3 and 267 ppm TPH, several months prior to the tank removals (Appendlx A).

A_I'I_G ther soil
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gas tankplt was called medlum

An estlmate of the amount of fuel products lost into the solls was not made. To
date, no other investigative work Ls known to have heen performed at the slte.

TI. SITE DESCRIPTION

Aes Vicinity Description and Hydrogeologic Setting:

The site rests upon recent alluvial deposits In a valley with dimensions of
several miles. The Inferred locatlon of the East Chabot Fault runs In a NW=SE
direction within 1,000 feet west of the site. Groundwater has been encountered
during previous investlgative work at shout.12=13 feet.depth helgw grade.

AL B

B, C. Vicinlty Map:
Though the tanks and pumps have been removed, the bullding and pump islands

remain. Figure 2 gives the layout of those facllitles and the locatlons of the
proposed borlngs and monitorlng wells,

D. Exlsting Soil Contaminatlion and FExcavatlon:

Soll samples obtalned during the October, 1986 boring and sampling job were
obtained from native soil at 10 feet depth from the borlngs which are proximal to
the gas tanks, and from native soll at 6 feet depth near the waste oil tank. The
samples were collected into tubes of some kind by methods unknown to this
company. The soil samples showed from 1.3 to 267 ppm TPH as gasoline and 1.3 ppm
TPH as diesel or oll in the sample near the waste o0il tank (Tsble 1). The soils

were logged as baserock from 0-4 feet depth and sandy clay from 3-4 feet down to
10 feet depth.

Soil samples associated with the tank removals of June, 1987 indlcated no TPH as
gasoline contamination of the natlive soils at each end of the 10,000 and 7,500
gallon tanks. The 5,000 gallon tank soil sample from opposite the fill end
showed 100 ppm TPH as gas, 200 ppb toluene, and 2,200 ppb total xylenes. These
samples were obtalned from 11 feet below grade, at the soil/groundwater

Interface, about 1 foot asbove the bottoms of the gas tanks. A sheen was noted on
the groundwater within the tankpit.

B A composite sample of solls excavated from the gas
ppm TPH as gas and 1,100 ppb total The soll from the

. e sampling methods used are unknown tb this company. It Is
nown to thls company where the excavated soll ended ups, The tank removal
permits have not been provided to ASE.

The complete Giles report has not been provided to ASE snd Lt can be stated only
that soil contamination was apparent at the fill ends of the gas tank cluster at
sbout 10 feet depth. The solls encountered during drilling were logged as clayey
8ilt, sandy silt, and gravelly silt from grade to as mich as 20 feet depth.

From the informatlon gathered thusfar, it appears that no utilities or problems
were encountered durlng any of the previous investigative work, though USA will
be notified as required before commencement of further underground work.

Monitoring well construction permits will be obtained before monitoring well
drilling is Init]ated,



III. Plan For Determlning the Extent of Soil Contamination On Site

The plan for determinlng the extent of soil and groundwater contamination
includes drilling, sampling, and analysls of solls amd groundwater at the slte.

A,B. Describe Method/Technlique for Determining the Extent of Soil Contaminatlon
on site:

Borlng Methods, Numbers, Locations, Abandonment

, g ; assification System will be used by a
g€OIORISC to make a continuous log of each boring. A Moblle B-61 or B-57
drilllng rig with 8 inch hollow stem augers will be used to drill sal1l borings.
At all proposed monitoring well locations drilling will proceed to as much as 25

geet . ...

A monitoring well {MW-1) will be drilled and installed near the southwest corner
of the building and the waste 0il tankpit (Flgure 2). Mi-=2 will be located
wlithin 20 feet northeast of the gas tankpit. MW-3 is to be drllled at a polnt

south of the gas tankpit very near the south property line and Castro Valley
Blvd -

All three wells will be constructed of 2 Lnch Schedule 40 PVC casing, with up to
10 feet of .010" slotted schedule &40 PVC, up to 2 feet above the first water
_;ggg;mggmgl;gmmﬁggwgggggnal fluctuations (Figure &) —The well casing wLll be
inserted through the augers, folld%&d by #3 washed sand through the augers in 1
to 2 foot lifts up to at least 2 feet above the perforated casing. One foot of
bentonite pellets will be placed above the sand and activated with some water,
The seal will be finlshed up to the surface with cement, and a locking cap and
surface cover will be lnstalled. The wells will be surveved by a Registered Land
Surveyor and water level measurements taken. The local groundwater gradieunt will
be determined from the elevatloqs of groundwater at the three well locatlons.

It has been established that the tankpit area solls and groundwater have been
lwpacted by motorfuel contamination. Four soil borings (B-1 through B=4) will bhe
drllied to 13 feet maximum and sampled at locations which, with the monitoring
wells, will have made a peflmeter around the entire sites, B~1 will be drilled
just south of the locatlon of the formerly stockplled soils. B-2 will be drilled
in the vicinity of the pump Islands. B-3 and B~4 will be located east of the

tankpit and east of the building, tespectively, near the western and eastern
property llines.

“The four soll borings will be backfilled with Portland cement which will be

pumped through a tremmie hose from the bottom of each borlog up to original
grade- '




Soil Classiflication and Sampling Methods

Each boring will be continuously logged on slte by a geologist using the Unlted
S0il Classiflcation System. Undigsturbed soll samples will be taken . at 5. foot
intervals with a hammer drlven Californla Spiit Spoon sampler as drilling
progres$éy, starting at 5 feet depth., The samples will be collected in
precleaned 2" X 6" brass tubes and sealed with plastic caps and tape. All
sampllng equipment will be ¢leaned with a brush Ln a dbucket of TSP solution and
rinsed twice between samplings. The drilling rig and augers will be high
pressure hot washed before arriving on site and between borlngs,

4

“%. Describe Methods/Criteria for Screening Soil and Storing Soil

Soil samples obtained during drilllng will be screened with an organlc vapor
analyzer In the fleld and all samples yellding a posltive teadlng of any kiod
wlll be submitted for analvsis.

Soil cuttings generated during drilling will be stored with plastic sheetlng
beneath and over the soil, pending lab analyses for later disposal. On site
treatment of contaminated solils Ls not a part of the workplan, '

U/D. Security Measures

A working area will be established with barricades and warning tape around the
drill rig. Within the working area only authorized personnel will be allowed.

IV. Plan For Determining Groundwater Contamlnation’

P

L/A. Placement and Rationale For Monltoring Well Placement

The three monitoring wells essentially surround the tankplt at distances from
polnts wlth known contamination to show that whatever groundwater contamination
may exist has not migrated offsite. The three wells are located to allow good
trlangulation of survey polnts Ln a groundwater gradlent determination, as well
as to obtaln sample points from specific areas of concern, as noted above.

B. Monitoring Well Drilling and Installation Specs.

Monitoring wells MW-1, 2, 3 will be drilled as described above. All three wells
will be constructed of 2 inch Schedule 40 PVC casing, with fee 010"
slotted schedule 40 PVC (Figure 4). The well casing will be inserted through the
augers, followed by #3 washed sand through the augers in 1 to 2 foot lifts up to
at least 2 feet above the perforated casing. One foot of bentonlte rellets will
be placed above the sand and activated with some water. The seal will bhe

finished up to the surface with cement, and a locking cap and surface cover will
be Llnstalled.

S0il samples willl be collected at 5 foot intervals, starting at 5 feet depth,
obtained as described above.




p
C. Groundwater Sampling Plans

The wells will be developed by the balling of water Into drums until the water
appears to be reasonsbly clear. The water's clearness will ha determined

subjectively as balling proceeds. The wells will be sampled as per Pratt
Consul ting Compauy's Mon iRk et Ol oGl ol D :

Laboratory analysis reports will have QA/QC data on the report itself, and
groundwater samples wlll be analyzed with a duplicate and a hlank. Purged water
will be stored on site in drums until laboratory analyses are avallable.

The wells will be surveyed by a Reglstered Land Surveyor to an established

benchmark to .0l feet accuracy. Water level messurements will be taken as per
Pratt Consulting Co. protocol.

Chain of custody documentation shall accompany every soll and groundwater sample
from the site to the laboratory.

V. Site Safety

Prior to commencement of Lnvestigative activitles each day, a site safety meeting
will be held at the designated command post which will bhe a vehlicle which s
proximal to the worklng area. Emergency procedures to follow in case of fire or
severe lnjury or explosion will be outlined at slte safety meetings. The hazards
of the known ot suspected chemlcals on site will be explained at these meetings.
Level D protection ig the anticipated maxlmum amount of protectlon needed. A
site safety plan will be on site at all times, along with a map which will show
the location of nearby wedical facilities.

A working area will be established with barricades and warning tape to dellneate

the zone where hardhats, steel toed shoes mist be worn, and where unauthorized
personnel will not be sllowed.

Drilling will not be conducted durlng lightnlng storms. If, during drilling,
product odors emanating from the hole are deemed to be substantial, drilling
personnel will wear Tyvek suits and rubber gloves. Resplrators equipped with
organlc vapor cartrldges may be worn as well under these drilling conditions.

REPORTING

A complete report of methods, findings, and concluslons will be subwmitted to the
client for forwarding to all appropriate agencies within 30 days of the
completion of the investigation. The report will be submitted under the seal of
a qualified, Californi a~Registered Civil Englneer.




Figure 1
Site Location Map

Site Location

from Thomas Bres., 1988



Sqil excavated from
atound gasoline
tanks

(removed)

Service Station

e,
0 10*

}L e
Scale

N o fFinl point

Proposed boring location
(O Proposed Monitoring Well Location

O ok

Figure 2

Site Plan

Soil excavated
from above
gasoline tanks

(removed)

Canner

2896 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA

300 o»1, waste oil
(removed)

F~e~1 r=35—"1
|

C B [
! b !
1 5000 gal, (/300 gal.,

| gasoline! | gasolinel
(removed)' | (removed) !

—_—d ) i

Y
|
|
!
I

|gasnline'

|(removed):
|
I
|
I
I
I
J

10,000

-

S
4 e
L 1]
- >
o -
o @
4 -
[ -3
-t

O M

”
o - J

from Geonomics, 1987



Figure 3
Typical Monitoring Well
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Campbell, CA 95008

: ¥_— »
st 212 ﬂGeonomlcsz- |
100 West Rincon Aveaue Inc: (408) 3749116

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DIVISION

Mr. Dennis Wade

Battalion Chief

Castro Valley Fire Protection District
20336 San Miguel Avenue

Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Chief Wade:

I;fyou have any questions after reading the report, pleass foel free to call our
office.

Sincerely,
WY .
- ' Frank W. Smith
Geologist
Brnclosure
t
Geologats o " ‘Eaglnesding Ceologtats

*-'----—---—F—-,-
. L .




semplea were collected
Chief, Dennis Wade,

Sutte 212 gG eonomics Page 1 of 3
100 West Rincon Avenue IHC-

Campbell, CA 935008 (408) 374-9116
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DIVISION :

June 30, 1987

Soil Sampling Report — Underground Storags Tanks

Site address: 2896 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA

Type of work performed: Soil samples taken for laboratory testing during
- removal of underground storage tanks.

Date sampled: 6/16/87

Number of tanks removed: 4

Tank — capacity {approx. ), contents, type, depth to bottom:

A: 10,000 gal., gasoline, fiberglass, 12'

B: 7,500 gal., gasoline, unwrapped steel, 12°
C: 5,000 gal., gasoline, unwrapped steel, 12°
D: 300 gal., waste oil, unwrapped steel, 5°

Soil samples:

o8

eE ihe comp
ey Fire Department

Batal ion

Semple # Depth(ft) . Location description (Ses attached Site Mnp)
TP147A~1 Native soil adjacent to fill end of tank. 2,00 5a5

TP147A-2 11.0 Nati"ve.soil il'ucent to _end opposite fill 7 o
end of tan

TP1478-1  11.0 Native soil adjncent to fill end of tank fiif 7= Sas

TP147B-2 11.0 Native noil adjacent to end o osfite fill 0t
end of tanké

o _

TP147C-1 11.0 Native s0il ndjacent to fill end of tnnﬁ. 5156@?@5
TP147C-2 11.0 Native moil a acent to end oppoaite fill ’
end of tank.:‘ !
Geologists Englneering Geologiste



Pago 2 of 3

| ¢
l Soil samples (Continued! :

TP147D _‘ Native soil below center of"tan‘
:H3i TP1478 N/A Composite sample of backfill soil excavated
it from gasoline tanks.

.,I‘ TPI147F N/A Composite sample of backfill soil excavated
from a wasats oil tank,

- ey =

Laboratory results: (lab report attached)
Sample Number Tested for: Test result

f"i;u}r/ A o ‘ Total hydrocarbons (gasolino) Uz

Benzene
Toluene

_ . aﬁ_ l Tota) xylenes
[/
Total hydrocarbons {gnsolinn)

Benzgne
Toluene

Total xylenes

Total hydrocarbons {gasolina)

Benzene
Toluene

Total xylenes
Total hydrocarbons {gasoline)

Benzene
Toluene

Totel xylenes [

ll .

LA I

LY -
L E
-
T
&
o,
)
) .
}
=,
A

1==l= Q"_":—'LG L=J [ {=]

-
-—

iy
-

e F e | e




Laboratory results {Continued):
Total hydrocarbh al

Benzens

Page 3 of 3

Toluere

Total xylenes

Total h 0

Benzene

"

D_iaerl@te oil
Total oil & greape ~ "~

EPA 8240 Volat ons
Those detected e
Benzens

TI%:EE%:E ry
otal rxylenes

TP147E Total hydrocarbons {xesol ina})
en

Toluene

Total xylenes

TP14ATF Diesel /wnate oil
Iotal oil & grease

EPA B240 Volatile rbons
None detect

* U = The compound was analyzed for but wms not detected.
{Rev, 5/20/87) -




ANAMETRIX, INC.
- GC/MS SPECIALISTS
ENVIRONMENTAL » ANALYTICAL SCRVICES

2754 AJELLO DRIVE » SAM JCSE CAUSII| # (408362 113

June 26, 1987 :
Work Order NumbLer 8706061
Date Received §/17/87
PO No. NA -

Frank Smith

Gecnomics Inc.

100 W. Rincon Ave., #212
Campbell, CA 9%008

Nine soil samples were recejved for analysis, seven for tatal volatile
_ hydrocarbons and BTX by GC and two for volatile hydrocarbons, total

extractable hydrocarbons and waste oil by GC and GC/MS using the
following EPA method(s}:

ANAMETRIX I.D. SAMPLE I.D.

METHOD{S)
8706061-01 TP147-Al 5020
-02 : A2 "
-03 Bl ®
-04 B2 "
-05 c1 "
=-as c2 "
-07 D 8240/3550,/503A
-08 E 3020
-09 - F 8240/3550,/503A
4
RESULTS

See enclosed data sheets, Forms 1-1 thru 2-12.
EXTRA COMPOUNDS

See enclosed data sheet, Form 4-1,

QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORTS

See enclosed data sheet, Form 5-2.

If there is any more that we can do,

R Please give us a call. Thank yau
for using ANAMETRIX, INC.

Sincerely,

(A?LM-'Q uij L TE W

Paul Gowan
GC/MS Supervisor

“PBG/qp




Anaiyst

ate sampled : 6-16-87 Supervisor : P
Date extracted : NA Date released 6-26-87
ate analyzed : 6-19-87 _
ﬁeight extracted : NA
I ! Det. : ’ |
| Limit ]
i CAS » Compound Nanme {ug/g) (ug/g) Q|
' 71-43-2 Benzene | 0.2 | | U |
108-88-2 Toluene ‘ I 0.2 | i U]
ITotal Xylenes | 6.2 | I U]
l_ | |Gasoline | 10 | I v
| IDiesel / Waste 011 | 10 | | NR}
. | ITotal 011 & Grease | 30 ! NR|

For reporting purposes, the'following qualifiers (Q) are used:

U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detected.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

i
i
i
k

mple I.D, : TP147-A1 SPIKE % RECOVERY Anametrix I.Dp. - B706061
trix : SOIL Analyst :

Date sampled : 6-16-87 Supervisor NI
te extracted : KA Date released . 6~-26-87
te analyzed : 6-22-87

Weight extracted : NaA

Det. |

| . Limit |

I | CAS » Compound Name {ug/g) {ug/g) Q i
171-43-2 | Benzene | 0.2 | | NR}

l |108-88-3  |Toluene | 0.2 | | NR|
| |Total Xylenes - I 0.2 | | NR|

1 |Gasoline | 10 | 978 | + |

' | IDiesel / waste 011 | 10 | | NR|
| ITotal 011 & Grease | 30 | | NR|

-.-----.-—-—-‘—-—-—--—--—--&---——

IL reporting purposes, the following qualif

'lers (Q) are used;
+ : A value greater than or‘equal to the method detection limit.
' U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detected.,
l NR: Not requested.

+ : A value greater than or equal to the method detection limit.

1§00




.l‘shmple I.D. : TP147-A2 Anametrix I.D.

: 8706061-02
Matrix : SOIL Analyst T
Date sampled : 6-16-87 Supervisor : Yy
Date extracted : NA Date released . 6-26-a7
Date analyzed : 6-18-87

Weight extracted : NA

-——-n—-——-——-————-‘----———--—----—--——---—---—---——----—----—-—---

Ir } Det. I

--——-—._———nc-—-—----——-——--———-——-——-—-—--——-——

[71-43-2 |Benzene | |
|108-~-88-3 |Toluene ! |
] [{Total Xylenes | |
|Gasoline | 10 |
| |
| |

" — T e s — - -

!
| |Diesel / Waste 01l
I

——-—-————-—-—-—-—-—-———-—-—-.-.---——---——--— D - e s e —

For reporting purposes, the following qualifiers (Q) are used:

+ : A value greater than or equal to the method detection limit.

U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detected,
NR: Not requested.

Form 2-3,

ORGANIC ANALYSTS DATA SHEET - HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

Sample I.D. : TP147-B1 Anametrix .D. : 8706061503
atrix : SOIL Analyst :é‘)?‘
ate sampled : 6-16-87 Supervisor : W

Date extracted : NA : Date released : 6-26-87
ate analyzed : 6-19-87 _

Beight extracted : NA :

I ) I Detc ’ I
| ' Limit I

I |- CAS # Compound Name - {ug/g) (ugrg) Q |
|71-43-2 |Benzene | 0.2 | | U |
|108-88-3 |Toluene | 0.2 | | U |

l I |Total Xylenes | 0.2 | | U |
| |Gasoline I 10 } { U |

- I _ |Diesel / waste 011} | 10 | | NR}

' | ITotal 0il & Grease ] 3o | | NR|
inr reporting purposes, the following qualifiers (Q) are used:
+ : A value greater th

an or'equal to the method detection 1limit.
_ U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
I NR: Not requested, .

Form 2-4.




Trvr i BIU6061-04
Analyst JRAEN
 ew we Superviser My
»t- eALracteq NA Date releaseq ., 6-26-87
IDate analyzaeg ¢ 6=-22-87
Weight eXtracted : NA
. | Det. i
! Limic i
[l | CAS # Compound Nanme (ug/g) (ugsg) Qi
171-43-2 | Benzene I 0.2 | I U
)l /108-83-3 |Toluene I 0.2 | U
| [Tota) Xylenes | 0.2 I | U
| lGasoline [ 10 | | u |
’ | |Diese) / Waste 011 1 10 i | NR|
Ll | [Tota} 011 & Grease { 30 i | NRj
['r- reporting Purpecseg, the fo.‘l.‘lowing qualifieps (Q) are used
* : A value greater than OF equal tq the metheq detection limie
U : The Compound was Analyzed for but wae ROt detecteq
ll NR: Not fequestedqd.

] l

f ORGANIC AN
ample 1.p,

ALYSIS DATA SHEET - HYDROCARBON CoMPOUNDs

TP147-C1 Anametrix I.D. 5706061~05
ix SOIL Analyst Pl
;F Sampled 6~16-g7 Supervisor : e
*le extracteq NA Date releaseq . 6-26~57
1 analyzed 6-22-357
:iht eXtracted NA
' ] Det, |
] Limie }
| CAs ¢ Compoung Name (ug/g) {ugsqg) Q |
l 171-43-2 [Benzene ' ] o.2 | I v
1108-gg-3 IToluene I 0.2 | [ U
|Total Xylenes I 0.2 | I u g
l i lGasoline | 10 i | Uy
| iese] ; Waste 04} I 10 | | NR|
' | ITotay 0il & Grease I 30 | I NR|
Ieporting Purposes, the following qualifiers (Q) are used:
+ value greatap than Oortequa] to the method detectlcn Hmiy,
U : The Compoung was analyzed for byt wWas not detected. '
NR: Not requested.
Form 2-6




I.Mai:r ix :

Date sampled
Date extracted
Date analyzed
Weight extracted

[T T T Y )

Sample I1.D,
Matrix

Date sampled

-Date extracted
Date analyzed
Weight extracted :

| cas #

SOIL
6-16-87
NA
6-22-87
NA '

Form 2-7.

TP147-C2
SOIL
6-16-87
NA
6-22-87
NA

DUPLICATE

Compound Name

Analyst _ ot
Supervisor SIS
Date released : 6-26-87

| Limit |

. | CAS # Compound Name (ug/g) (ug/g) Q|
|71-43-2 ., | Benzene | 0.2 | | 9]
|108-88-3 | Toluene | 0.2 | 0.2 | + |

l ] |Total Xylenes { 0.2 | 2.2 | + |
| | |Gasoline | 10 .| 100 | + |

| |Diesel / Waste 011 | 10 | | NR|

' ! |Total 011 & Grease | 30 | | NR|

T T — . — . — Y D W S iy shien iy e . Sy . — ] G D D R S Y WP YD D W . W WG e s wwy Wl SR MR WEN S N T S -y —

For reporting purposes, the fellowing qualifiers (Q) are used:
+ : A value greater than or equal to the method detection limit.
U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
NR: Not requested.

ORGANIC ANAEYSIS DATA SHEET - HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

Anametrix I1.D.
Analyst
Supervisor
Date released

B706061-06
=(fn\
: Sy
6-26-87

(ug/g) (ug/g) Q|

P i o —— T —— . T — A . . — W TR W W W R W W W A U W W W A W W T U e wh -

|71-43~2
|108-88~-3

| Benzene

|Toluene

|Total Xylenes
|Gasoline

|Diesel / Waste 011
[Total 011 & Grease

0.2
0.2

T —— SIS N T W S WD A S D S e iy G e w——— . A il W . i mvy e Gl i e e D A me G wm il BB W MR Al A W W

For reporting purposes, the following qualifiers (Q) arce used:
+ : A value greater than or equal to the method detection limit,

. —— S — T . AT S A o i n ——— . —— WD WD WL b U W S el WP - Al wm e m w—

Form 2-8.

U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detected,
NR: Naot requested.




R

',:,‘“‘:‘ix . : SULL uesmagus s,
n.e sampled : 6-16-87 Supervitop: ;B

te extracted : 6-18-87 Date released : g-34_g-
tte analyzed : 6-19-87 '

eight axtracted : 3C g

| Det,

| Limit :
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/9 (ug/g} q ,
171-43-2 |Benzene | 0.0 | NR|
|108-88-3  |Toluene { 0. | | NR|
| |Total Xylenes | 0. | | NRj
I |Gasoline [ 10| | NRj
| |Diesel / Waste 011 I 10 5300 | , |
i |Total 0il & Grease | 3C | 18000 | + |

e ! ks T i T D N e AP D ok et el D S Ul gl L ot S S AL S S = = e e i —
-y

ror reporting purposes, the following gqualifiers {Q)e usedq:
+ : A value greater than or equal to the methoetection limite
U : The compound was analyzed for but was not ected, )
} NR: Not requested,

Forn 2-9.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - HYDROCARBONpoynps

sample I.D. : TP147-D DUPLICATE Anamg 1 p, . - .
atrix : SOIL | Anal : 33?50b1—0:
ate sampled : 6-16-=87 Supeyr & . g5-
ate extracted : 6-18-87 Dateragseq . 6-26-5
ate analyzed : 6-19-87 7

eight extracted : 30 g

--—__.__‘_._

| Det
Lim |
| CAs # Compound Name (Ugug/g) g |
|71-43-2 | Benzene | © N
j108-88-3 . |Toluene ] © ; ggl
l |Total Xylenes i o | HR'
| |Gasoline _ | v | N
{ |Diesel / Waste 0il | 16s00 | , I
| jTotal 011 & Grease | 318000 |+ ;

or reporting purposes, the following qualifiers (Q)ed:
+# : A value greater than or‘equal to the methotjop limg
U : The compound was analyzed for but was not ¢, t.
NR: Not requested.

Form 2-10,




-
'..

Matrix

Date sampled
Date analyzed
Dilution

|74-87-3
[74-83-9
| 75-01-4
| 75-00~3
| 75-09-2
|67-64-1
[ 79-69-4
|75-15-0
| 75-35-4
[75-34-3
|156~60-5
|156-59-2
|67-66-3
[76-13-1
[107-06-2
| 78-93-3
|71-55-6
[56-23-5
| 108-05-4
| 75-27-4
| 78-87-5
|10061-02-6
|79-01~6
|124-48-1
| 79%-00-5
171-43-2
|10061-01-5
1110-75-8
| 75-25-2
|591-78-6
| 108~10-1
|127-18-4
| 79-34-§
{108-88-3
|108-90-7
|100-41-4
| 100-42-5
[
|541-73-1
[95-50-1
| 106~46-17

* A 624/8240 approved com

Analyst t WM

S

Date released : 6-26-87

upervisor : TG

Det. |

Limit |

Compound Name {ug/kg) (ug/kg) Q |
|* Chloromethane {* 70 | | U
|* Bromomethane {1 70 | | U
|* Vinyl Chloride | 70 i | U
|* Chlorcethane ] 70 | | U
| * Methylene Chloride | 20 | U
[**Acetone [ 100 ] ©
|* Trichlorofluoromethane | 20 | U
| **Carbondisulfide | 20 | U
|* 1,1-Dichlorocethene | 20 | U
{* 1,1-Dichloroethane | 20 | U
|* Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ] 20 I | ©
|* Cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene | 20 | | U
|* Chlorofornm | 20 | | U
i# Trichlorotriflucrcethane | 20 | | U
|* 1,2-Dichloroethane | 2o | ] U
| **2-Butanone 1 o0 | | U
|* 1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 2 ] 1 u
[* Carbon Tetrachloride | 2¢ | ] U
| **Vinyl Acetate | 100 | | U
| * Bromodichloromethane | 20 | | U
|* 1,2-Dichloropropane | 20 ] | U
| * Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene | 20 | | ©
|* Trichloroethene ] 20 | | U
|* Pidbromochloromethane | 20 | | U
[* 1.,1,2-Trichloroethane | 20 H | ©
|* Benzene | 20 | 220 | +
|* €is-1,3-Dichloropropene | 20 | | U
|* 2-Chloroethylvinylether | 20 | | U
|* Bromoform | 20 | | ©U
| **2-Hexanone | 100 | | U
| **4-Methyl-2-Pentanone | 100 | Y
* Tetrachloroethene | 20 | | ©
|* 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane | 20 i | U
|* Toluene : I 2o | 90 | +
* Chlorobenzene | 20 | | U
|* Ethylbenzene | 20 ] 300 |} +
|**Styrene | 20 | | U
| **Total Xylenes | 20 } 1500 | 4
|* 1,3-Dichlorobenzene I 20 | | U
|* 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | 20 | | U
|* 1,4-Dichlorcbencene | 20 | | ©

— S S dies WS wm—— b w——— vr— — . Y T S ML —— A EED o G ——— N — — W i SN e Se— T Y G WD e i sa—

pound (Federal Register, 10/26/84)

** A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substunce List (NSL)
# A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.

For reporting purposes,
+ : A value greater t
= U : The compound was

E'OI'III 1-1 .

the following qualifiers (Q) are used:
han or equal to the method detection limtt.
analyzed for but was not detected.




l Ssample I.D. . : TP147-D 1:10 DILUTION Anametrix I.D. : 8706061-07

Matrix : SOIL Analyst A
Date Sampled : 6-16-87 Supervisor s G
Analyzed VOA : 6-25-87 . Date Released : 6-26-87
Analyzed SV : NA
I I | | |Det. | |
| CAS # | Scan#| Volatile Fraction |Limitj |
. | | | Compound Name | ppb | ppb !
N | {10?-83-5 | 181 |2-methylpentane ] 50 | 600 |
2 |594-82-1 | 319 [2,2,3,3-tetramethylbutane | 50 | 440 |
I 3 j111-84-2 | 825 |nonane | 50 | 830 |
4 |124-18-5 |1090 |decane _ | 50 }1400 |
5 |526-73-8 11204 |1,2,3-~trimethylbenzene | 8¢ {1100 |
l 6 {1120-21-4 |1338 |undecane | 50 | 710 |
7 | | ] 1 50 | |
! | | . | 50 | |
| 9 | I | | 50 | |
10 | | | | 50 | :
I ____________________________________________________________________
l I | |Det. | [
| CAS # | Scan#| Semivolatile Fraction |Limit]| |
| - l | - Compound Name | ppb | ppb }
I _____________________________________________________________________
I 1] | | | 10 | !
2 | ! ] | 10 |
3 | | | | 10 | 1
] < I I | 10 | !
S | | ! | 10 | |
6 | | | | 10 | |
| 7 | I | | 10 | |
8 | I . | 10 | |
9 i [ | | 10 | |
10 | | | | 10 | |
l 11 | | I | 10 | |
12 | | | - | 10 | I
A3 I | | 10 | |
| 14 | L |10 | |
15 | I I | 10 | |
16 | ] | | 10 ]
| 17 | | | | 10 | |
18 | | | | 10 | |
19 | | | | 10 | |
I 20 | ! ] | 10 | !
Tentatively identified compounds are significant chromatographic peaks
l_(T103) other than priority pollutants. TIC spectra are compared with
entries in the National Bureau of Standards ' mass spectral library.
Identification is made by following US EPA guidelines and acceptance
I criteria. TICs are quantitated by using the area of the nearest interna
standard and assuming a response factor of one (1). Valucs calculated ar
ESTIMATES ONLY. :
l Form 4-1.




-Matr.tx

Date sampled
Date extracted
Date analyzed
Weight extracted

| 71~43-2
|108-88-3

SCIL
6-16-87
NA
6-22-87
NA

| Benzene

jToluene

|Total Xylenes
[Gasoline

|[Diesel / Waste 0i1l
|Total 011 & Grease

Analyst 1 2D
Supervisor Eh
Date released : 6-26-87

|
Limit -
(ug/g) (ug/g) Q|

I
|
0.2 | 1.1
I
I
I

A A —— T o e ————— N A, i — . . —— " ——— A ik S A - — W D S A A e et

the following gualifiers (Q) are used:

+ : A value greater than or equal to the method detection limit,
U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detected.
NR: Not requested. :

Form 2-11.

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - HYDROCARBON COMTOUNDS

Sgmple I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date extracted
Date analyzed

Weight extracted :

$

TP147-F
SOIL
6-16-87
6-18-87
6-22-87
30 g

Anametrix I.D. B70G0G1-04

—— e T D S . W A —— T A S — A vy ——— T T W D W ik w— e T S S gy W T A S i S —

e ——— N A G Gy o Y W SED D W AR AL VT D S AR W ol W e G e e e A . T A A v e

|71-43-2
{108-88-3

' For reporting purposes,

Compound Name

| Benzene

| Toluene

|Total Xylenes
|Gasoline

jDiesel / Waste 011
|Total 011 & Grease

Form 2-12.

Analyst TN,
Supervisor : k?ﬁ'
Date released : 6-26-87
Det. |
Limit

(ug/g) (ug/g) Q|
| 0.2 | | NR|
| 0.2 | | NR|
| 0.2 | | NR|
| 10 | | NR]
] 10 | 29000 | + |
| 30 | 7100 | + |

For reporting purposes, the following qualifiers (Q) are used:
+ : A value greater than or‘equal to the method detection limit.

U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detccted,
NR: Not requested,



Anametrix I.D.

'. Sample I.D. : TP147-F _3;{05051'09
~ Matrix : SOIL Analyst ¢ N
. Date sampled : 6-16-87 Supervisor : B
Date analyzed : 6-25-87 Date released : 6-26-87
Dilution : NONE
l | Det. |
Limit
. | CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg) (ug/kg) Q |
Sy |74-87-3 |* Chloromethane LU
- |74-83-9 |* Bromomethane y 7 ] | U |
l |75-01-4 |* Vinyl Chloride T S | U |
175-00-3 |* Chloroethane B I B | U |
| 75~09-2 |* Methylene Chloride | I | U |
l 167-64-1 |**Acetone | 10 | I U |
| 79-69-4 |* Trichlorofluoromethane I 2 | 1 U |
[75-15-0 | **Carbondisulfide b2 | U |
l |75-35-4 |* 1,1-Dichloroethene 2 I 0|
[75-34-3 |* 1,1-Dichloroethane | 2 | | U
| 156-60-5 |* Trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene | 2 | | U |
|156-59-2  |* Cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene I 2 | U |
. |67-66-3 |* Chloroform ] 2 I | U |
|76-13-1 |# Trichlorotrifluoroethane | 2 i | U |
[107-06-2 [* 1,2-Dichloroethane | 2 | | U |
I [78-93-3 | **2-Butanone | 10 | I v |
|71-55-6 |* 1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 2 [ | U |
|56-23~5 | * Carbon Tetrachloride | 2 ! | U |
I |]108-05-4 |**Vinyl Acetate | 10 | | U |
175-27-4 | * Bromodichloromethane | 2 | | U |
| 78-87-5 {* 1,2-Dichloropropane b2 I u |
}10061-02-6 |* Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene | 2 } [ U |
l |79-01-6 |* Trichloroethene | &2 | | U |
|124-48-1 |* Dibromochloromethane | 2 | | U |
| 79-00-5 |* 1,1,2-Trichloroethane | 2 | 1 U |
I |71-43-2 |* Benzene { 2 | | U |
|10061-01-5 |= cis-1,3-Dichloropropene | 2 } I U |
|110-75-8 {* 2-Chloroethylvinylether | 2 | | U |
l- [ 75-25-2 |* Bromofotm | 2 | | U |
|1591-78-6 | **2-Hexanone | 10 | | U |
|108-10-1 | **4-Methyl-2-Pentanone | 10 | | U |
I [127-18-4  |* Tetrachlorcethene | 2 I | U |
. |79-34-5 1* 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane | 2 ; | U |
[108-88-3 |* Toluene ' : | 2 | | U |
|]108~90-7 |* Chlorobenzene | 2 | | U |
' |100-41~4 |* Ethylbenzene ; 2 | | U |
|100-42-5  |**Styrene P2 | U |
| {**Total Xylenes | 2 | ] U |
|541~73-1 1* 1,3-Dichlorobenzene | 2 | | U}
|95-50-1 |* 1,2-Dichlorobenzene | 2 | | U |
|]106-46-7 |* 1,4-Dichlorobenzene | 2 | | U |

..._-..---—-—--—-———-——-———---—--——-—————-- L D L e P D e D S e A WIS AR L

* A 624/8240 approved compdund (Federal Register, 10/26/84)
** A compound on the U.S, EPA CLP Hazardous Substance List (HSL)
# A compound addeq by Anametrix, Inc. ‘

For reporting purposes, the following qualifiers (Q) are used:
_ *+ : A value greater than or equal to the method detection limit.
™ U : The compound was analyzed for but was not detected.

Form 1-2,




ANAMETRIX WORKORDER# :

CLIENT PROJECT#®

-{01 TP-147-D
I|oz TP-147-F
|03
jos
0%
j0§
|07
|os
|09
(10
f11
112
|13
{14
18
|16
117
{18
|19
{20

[22
123
{24
| 25

vol
Vo2
Vo3

Al
A2
A3
EN1
BN2
BNJ

SOIL VOLATILE/SEMIVOLATILE SURROGATE RECOVERY SUMMARY

8706061 SUPERVISOR : PG
308-TP147 ANALYST  :\N

Vo1 Vo2 wvo3 a: A2 A3 BN1 BN2 BN3 TOTAL|
(DCE)(TOL)(BFB)(2FP)(PHL}(TBP)(NBZ}(FBH)(TPH) ouT |

97 96 79 0

ANAMETRIX PERCENT RECOVERY LIMITS

(DCE)
(TOL)
(BFB)

{2FP)
(PHL)
(TBP)
(NBZ)
{FBH)
(TPH)

(generated from sample data)

= 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE-D4 84-125%
= TOLUENE-DS8 ' 718-130%
= 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 10-118%
= 2-FLUOROPHEKOL ' 24-82%
= PHENOL-DS 27-94%
= 2,4,6-TRIBROMOPHENOL 31-118%
= NITROBENZENE-DS 21-75%
= 2~FLUOROBIPHENYL 29-87%
= TERPHENYL-D14 31-127%

FORM 5-2
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Geotechnical Consultants, inc. AR TS
22654 Watians Street » Hoyward. Caldornig 94541 » 1415] 582-4830
Alcidle. 03 jumnitin e v o N
- AL . 23 f c e L oward ¥ Banow P [
;(_,95 7OJJ _ S .('L"j. ! e
Ealc Project No. H86078-A28E4

Mr. Dick Bigelow
20656 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California 94546

SUBJECT: Underground Tests 7
Scil Sampling and Hydrocarbon Testing
2896 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Dear Mr. Bigelow:

In accordance with our agreement, we have obtained a soil sample for
hydrocarbon testing adjacent to each of the four existing under-~
ground storage tanks at the above referenced site. Three tanks
contain gascline and one tank contains waste oil.

The site was sampled using a mobile drill rig on September 25, 1986,
We obtained the soil samples from the approximate level of the
bottom of the tanks at four locations indicated on the Site Sketch,
Figure 1. The logs of the four borings are included as Figures 2
through 5. s P wrd

: ' PR

T N EE BN IR N W H)Ew .

The s0il samples were sealed and refrigerated until delivery to the
analytical laboratory. The Samples were then tested for total
hydrocarbons. The chemical testing was performed by BSK &
Associates. The results of the tests are ags follows:

Total Extractable
..50ll Sample Hydrocarbons {ppm)

B-1 at 10 3
B-2 at 10*
B-3 at 10
B-4 at 6°




- v = siwew uuuul‘o-ﬂduz‘
October 28, 1986

If you have any questions regarding the information contained in
this letter or if we

can be of any further assistance to You, please
do not hesitate to contact us. :

..Respectfully submitted,
GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

John €. Bird
Staff Geologist

ward D. Barlow
Soll Engineer
C.E. 35734
JCB/HDB: kg
Enclosures
Distribution:

Mr. Dickraigelow (4 Copies)
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(Scale:

1"=10")

Approximate Location of
0,000 Gallon Gasoline Tank
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-

B-1
!
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B-2

Existing
Building

B-4 —

Approximate Location
of 7,500 Gallon
Gasoline Tank

- e e m. .

| Approximate Location
' of 5,000 Callon B=3
Gasoline

Tank

Concrete Pad

\

_—Over-

\Approximte Location of hang

200 Gallon Waste 0fl Tank

)

i

Pump *
Islands

Proposal NO. HP86079
September, 1986

FIGURE 1 -~ S1TE SKETCH
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—I.oﬂ"ged by: JCB Date: 9/25/86 Equipment: 4.5" Dia. Flight Auper L

13

f:!
MISC,
LAB

RESULTS

Dry Denalty
pet

£ ?i E MATERIAL DESCRIPTION i g gg

Qu=-tet

Moleture
% dry wi,

- Asphalt and Baserock

. - BASEROCK: brown; dry to moist; coarse; GP
y FILL.

8 ~ SANDY CLAY: brownish-black to brown; CL
. moist

12 - Drilling terminated at 10.5°'.

- No free groundwater encountered at time
13 of drilling. 4

: 23-

24
Jratification lines represent the approximate bouiary between the engineer’s deecription Sk e
Fu-m mmummmumawmmtmcmm—lFIGURE No. 2 . J ]( \]




Logaed by: JCB Date: 9/25/86 Equipment: 4.5" Dia. Flight Auger Lo of SR

122]. 35 f’: F legl misc.
ﬁ § MATERIAL DESCRIPTION g v 53 53 LAB
% éﬁ 388 |*w| resuLrs
Asphalt and Baserock
BASEROCK: brown; dry to moist; coarse; GP
FILL.
SANDY CLAY: btaunisb—black to browm; CL
VL
Drilling terminated at 10.5°'.
No free groundwater encountered at time
of drilling. 4

h L
i “‘-
thnhn&u-ﬂnnnuuwnlq:uﬂmﬂ:bumdﬂyhawvutmn ongineer's doscription e Wl
_mmmnmlmwumlmmumeh~umm FIGURE No. 3 Jt ]( ]




| Logged by:JCB Date: 9/25/86 Equipment:

4.5" Dia.

Flight Aurer Log Of:-

Drilling terminated at 10.5°

of drilling.

*

No free groundwater encountered at time

) - of
o |£2] , 35 f,, ] gu| wsc.
§ 173 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION g : o 53 g‘ LAB
5? & HERIFR I E M RESULTS
- Asphalt and Baserock
1 : BASEROCK: brown; dry to moist; coarse; GP
2 - FILL.
3..
4 - SANDY CLAY: brownish-black to brown; cL
5 mois
s 5 - N
7 -
8...
- 9 -
101‘,1
lq

!nn-lnﬁnulmtnltinuum-u-utnirutlland

uﬂunhn&h-nyuu-lﬂnlmpnukmﬂnbnﬁduybﬂw-ut

the ineer's description :
vww.gllm;bmm FIGURE No. &

X



Logged by: Jcp Date: 9/25/86 Equipment: 4.5" Dia. Flight Aucer Log of:

E MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
@

Unified Soll
Classification

1

£ MISC.
éﬂ g g LAB

-

RESULTS

Asphalt and Baserock

BASEROCK: brown; dry to moist; coarse;

GP
FILL.

SANDY CLAY: ; =hlack; moist; CL

Drilling terminated at 6.5'.

No free groundwater encountered at time
of drilling. '

fines represent the approximate boaundery botween the snglnea’s descripiion
of material fypes and the acial transitiors may be gradual and vary with time or location,

FIGURE No., 5
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UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (ASTM D-2487)

Geoup T rowal
Meiwt Diviens Srmbois Names Classheaton Croens
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Other Log Symbols Soil Sampler Types

— Bulk 8a te
Bag or Bu me L-Bullnose (3°Q0-2375°LD)

No Recovery Using
‘Indicated Bampiler C~Crlltornla (26"0.0-102"L0D)

—

“Undisturbeg” Gample . “'n)
Using Indicated Sampler ToTerreont (27001376t
El.'.!'oﬂ at! Whieh VL - (3.25"0.D0 - 2-5“10D0)
Grovndwater Encountered

| KEY TO LOGS FIGURE NO. i)
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APPENDIX

The bering logs and related informa-
tion enclosed in the appendix depict
subsurface conditions only at the
specific locations drilled and at the
particular times designated on the
logs. Soil conditions at other locations
may differ from conditions occurring
at these boring locations. Also the
passage of time may result in a change
in the soil conditions at the boring
locations drilled.
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1 T MINIT LUBE APPENDIX INSERT —-

1. pundations
Conventional spresd footings

iTl} sei?
Founded at nominzl depth on structural fi1) replacing gzisting unsuitable
sail/materials‘approximately 12 resr deep, or extended
Turned-down slab or monolithically poured foundat 1hg and fleor slab
1. Founded at nominal depth gn Suitable existing (natural/fi11) soil
Founded at nomina |l

depth gn structural fi1 replacing existing unsuitable
sofl/materiats dPproximately |2 feet deep, of ex tended
C. Huderately rigid spresd fuoting foundations

1. Founded at nominal depth gn
2. Founded at nemina) depth on g
safl/materials dpproximately feet deep, or extended

0. Grade beam footings

1. Ffounded st nominal depth an Stitable existin

feet deep, or extended
E. Deep foundations

1. Drilled piers (2pproximate depth feet)
2.  Oriven piles {approximate depth feet)
F. Post tensioned siab of waffle slah

1. Founded at rominal depth on Suitable existing (na:urallfill) soi)
depth an

2. Founded ¢ ngmina) Structural f£i1) replacing existing unsuitabla
soil/materials approximately feet desp, or extendsd

II. Eloor $iab
(;5 Conventions] s1ab-on-grada (lncluding turned-down slab)
« Hoderataly rigid slab-on-grade

R191d heavily reinforced slah

c

0. Post tensioned o waffle siap incorporateq into foundation system
E P foundatign S¥stem

F

grade preparation {See IV Below)

Conventiona] 2sphalt pavement with granylar base, OR

Conventional asphalt Pavement with granylar base aEE‘underlylng geotextile
Full-depth asphalt pavement R R

Plain Portlang Cenent concrete

+  Structural slzp Supported by dee
. Yer-excavation expected for sup
P2 t

Y resulting in undercutting during wet periods
Over-excavation gue to soft subgrade s,
er-excavation resulting from existing 141
- DIfficult excavation due to;
1. Existing fiyl containing rybhle
2. loose granylar naterials
3. Dense soijg

4. High cobble and bouider contant
5. Shallow rock

6. Expansive Sgi)
g;) Existing structures resulting in grading/excavation problems
+ Existing or Proposed slopes, possibly requiring retaining wall
&5 Springs within existin
J.

9 or cut slopas requiring special drainageide-watering
Shallow water table

possibly requiring underdrain o some form of temporary or
permanent subdrainage system
Existing drainage Swale Fesulting {n putential-significant over-excavation for proper
cleaning and development of firm subgrade -~ '
f. 3ime stabiiization of subgrade due g expansive or metastablie spi}
. ther
Y. Contamination. 3011/9rounguater

{based on odors 1n sempies, will be
substanciated ang elaborateq, where relative, when currant preliminary
Chemical testing s completed),

Minor/localizey problem (nomin

-
/A U .
- mA Em =

- .-

- W ue

R 4 =

( 5!&{5 PCINEERING | ::qssoclmcs in¢
(fj Founded at noming] depth on suitable existing (naturai/f _

: itional speciai Study) POSSIBLE GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION
YI. Additiona) Fielgd Exploratign Recommendeg

« Test borings {Reason

T )
B. Water observation we; 5 {Reason
€. Test pits {Reason

« Special contamination Assessmentg Study {Reason —/
E. Other {Reason —-—-}
Il. Sefsmic Considerztion —
Special Study arey

Not in ﬁlquis:—?riolo Special Studies Zone to dace,
6EAS 777 kah
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CL=BEUIUD LASLIU valaiey,y PRI
MINIT LUBE APPENDIX INSERT ) W
I. undations ’ G € g
(A) Conventional spread footings RES NGINECNG SEOCIIES inC

Foundsd at nominal depth on suitable existing (natural/Fill} soil -
Founded at nominal depth on structural fil1 replacing existing unsuitable
soil/materials approximately 12  fest dewp, or extended
Turned-down sltab or monolithically poured foundation and flgor slab
1. Ffounded at nominal depth on suitable existing (natural/fill} soil
Founded at nominal depth on structural Fi11 replacing existing unsuitable
soll/materials approzimately 12 feet deep, or extended
C. HModerataly rigid spread footing foundations
1. Founded at nominal depth on suitable existing (natural/fill) soil
2. Founded at nomina) depth on structural fil1l replacing existing unsuitable
soil/materials approximately feet deep, or extended
D, Grade beam footings
1. Founded at nominal depth gn suitable existing (naturalf€ill) soil
2. Founded at nomina) depth on structural fill replacing existing unsuitable
soil/materials approximately feet deep, or extended
E. Deep foundations
1. Drilled piers {approximate depth feet) :
2. DOriven piles (appreximate depth feet) ;
F. Post tensioned slab or waffle slab
1. Founded at nominal depth on Suitable existing (natural/fill) soil
2. Founded at nominal depth on structural fi11 replacing existing unsuitadle
soil/materials approximately feet deep, or extended

I1. E}oor Slab
(;5 Convent{onal slab-on-grade {including turned-down slab)
. Moderately rigid slab-on-grade

. Rigid heavily reinforced slabd

Post tensioned or waffle slab incorporated into foundation system
Structural slab supported by deep foundation system
Over-excavation expected for subgrade preparation (See 1V Beiow)

Conventional asphalt pavement with granular base, QR

Conventional asphait pavement with granular base and underlying geotextile
Full-depth asphalt pavement , OR

Plain Portland Cement concrete

Reinforced Portland Cement concrete

Over-excavation expected for subgrade preparation {See IV Below)

Grading and Subgrade Preparation (Also Deals with [ and {1 Above)

Topsoil stripping
Moisture sensitive soils typically resulting fn undercutting during wet periods

Over-excavation due to soft subgrade sofls below topsofl
Over-excavation resulting from existing f111

Difficult excavation due to:

1. Existing fill containing rubble

2. loose granular materials

3. Oense soils -
4, High cobble and boulder cantent
5§, Shallow rock .

6. Expansive Soil
(;) Existing structures resulting inm grading/excavation problems
T Existing or proposed slopes, possibly requiring retaining wal)
&) Springs within existing or cut slopes requiring special drainage/de-watering
Shallow water table possibly requiring underdrain or some form of temporary or
permanent subdrainage system
J. Existing drainage swale resulting in potential significant over-eacavation for proper
cleaning and development of firm subgrade '~
E. Li:e stabilization of subgrade due to expansive or metastable soil
. Qther
¥. Contamination, seil/groundwater (pased on odors in simples, will be
© substanciated and elaborated, where relative, when current greliminary
chemical testing {5 completed).
Minor/localized problem {nominal over-excavation expected)
vi. Add
A.

Major proublem (Recommend additional special study) POSSIBLE GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION
§tional Field Exploration Recommended

Test borings (Reason
8. Water observation wells {Reason
€. Test pits (Reason
D. Special contamination assessment study (Kedsan
E. Other (Reason

YII. Seismic Consideration

: Special stud '
. N%I: in Alc{uirs!g—i'riolo Special Studies Zone to date. But in UBC Zone 4.
EABTi 7 kah
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*\06 Castro Valley, Ldisriwus
171 LUBE UNIT PRICES FOR EXTRA. 7 Wq/ _

l Gues NGINEENING SSOCINES INC

Remove unsuitable, unstable existing soils below the topsoil to develop 2 stable subgrac

'land replace with structural compacted fill

a. Select sand and gravel or crushed stone {well-graded granular material)

®) Common soil (silt, clay, sand, gravel mixture}

Provide, place, and compact structural fill as general site fil
{ncluding pavement and floor slab areas, BUT WALL BACKFILL IMPORTED FREE DRAINING

~a. Select sand and gravel or crushed stone (well-graded granular material)
iig) Common soil (silt, clay, sand, gravel mixture}, WALL BACKFILL FREE DRAINING
r

ovide, place, and compact structural fill in foundation excavations
. Select sand and gravel or crushed stone (well-graded granular material)

(Ei Common seil (silt, clay, sand, gravel mixture)

cessive topsail stripping {depth estimate inches

lSubgrade preparation  with hydrated 1lime (63t by dry weight mixed int

4

top 6 to 8 inches and compacted to proper in-place density)

Subgrade  preparation with. Portland Cement {8%x by dry weight mixed int
top 6 to 8 inches, moist cured, and compacted to proper in-place density)

Geotextile  underlayment below pavement base course on top of  properi
prepared subgrade ( ounce) _

Excavation of building debris fill (including concrete, asphalt, and possibly other rubble
Removal of large tree root balls, where requires over-excavation belo
typical subgrade excavation depth

Provision, placement, and compaction of working mat (coarse granular material such a:
coarse crushed stone) for stabilization of surface soils may include a geotextil:
overlayment, but geotextile where necessary not to be included in this item. BASEMENT
Remove and dispose of existing asphalt and/or concrete paving -
Hard rock excavation (including blasting and/or ripping where necessary)

soft rock and/or dense soil excavations (including ripping where necessary)

I onstruction de-watering
l (a) Sump pits with pump (POSSIBLY WORKABLE)

I

French drain (3 to 4 foot depth with geotextile rap and perforated pipe)

c. Blanket drain (geéotextile envelope with free draining granular material 6 to 8 inches

in thickness and perforated pipe discharge) g

Well points (10 to 15 foot depth with appropriate header and pumps )

e. Deep wells (with appropriate perforated liner and down hole pump)

Permanent and/or temporary subdrainage system

Underdrain system with proper jncorporation of geotextile and perforated pipe placec
at _* FEEEEBHE;EE;gggthroughout‘required area WALL PERIMEIER

b. French drain with a geotextile rap and perforated drain pipe (3 to 4z foot depth)

c. Blanket drain with geotextile envelope and 6 to 8 inch free draining granular material
discharged with perforated pipe

Rerouting of existing drain pipe where encountered in excavation to preserve its function

and prevent plugging

8racing of excavations extending into unstable materials (special de-watering requirements

to also be included in this item where required and not duplicated under the construction

de-watering item)

2 - Additional longitudinal reinforcement of conventional strip footing paﬁs (total of six No.

1

5 rebars-3 top and 3 bottom)

Addftional reinforcement of conventional slab-on-grade floor slab (consisting of No. 3
rebars) with floor slab increased to minimum 5 inch thickness

a. 12 inches on-center each way

b. 18 inches on-center each way

!669/ kah
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NOTE: Dimensions indicate approximate method
of locating test borings in the field
with respect to apparent property lines
All dimensions in feet. 1 INCH = 30 FEFT
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PAYEHENT SLOPED FCR
] ANAY FROM
STRUCTURE (OR AN
IMPERVIOUS 12°
THICK CLAY LAYER
SHOULD B8E USED IF
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' Y| =t J AND SLAB MAY BE
* 2 MINTHUN B4 .XFILL- w i -
v, S\, #lotH oF it MONOLITHICALLY 6% HININUM
al = THICKNESS GRANULAR
@ S NRRAE N K BASE
s 7
S / '
USUESSS ——g—
§* MINIMUM
/SN N A
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DRAIN TILES CONTINUOUS ALONG SUILDING
PERTAETER, WITH AT LEAST 6" OF FREE -
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EQUIVALENT. 4* MINIMUM DIAMETER BY PUMP T0 SUTTABLE
PERFORATED PIPE WITH PERFORATIONS \ DISCHARGE (SEWER
FACING DOWN FREE ORAINING GRAVEL STORM ORAIN, ETC.)
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ATE FIELD REPRESENTATIVE NCINCERING F%SSOCINES_ .

22/88 John Moser
CONSUU NG SOtl AND &mm IOn encmsens

c.m,‘ )_J GEAP' ECT NO. \pq/
. orth of tanks C-880106 . .
‘ Gones

A cT

Proposed Minir-Lube

l Castro Valley, California

Cepih | Sample

DESCRIPTION

! GmundsSE'hcl El?v-liun 168'.‘.‘ SBu:lf::l r_:_:p':' N Ay qP q, w *PID

[LL: 2% inches BASE: crushed 1-AU - ND
gggregaﬁecra Brown fine Sand -
nls n » 17~ —

'i‘ wﬁﬁ some Silt iuni orm) A=ss |9 6 ND
! to Dark Brown fine rounded ‘ -
-avelly Sile, trace of fine tp coarse 5 “3_55 12 0.5 24 ND -

iri and Clay (POSSIBLE FILL)
-14=-SS 5 12 ND -

_ = I | 7
INOTE A . 10' f3=85_| 1 - - - H -

own with some Black and Greenish -
fine to coarse Sandy Silt, -

5]
ti‘fine roeunded Gravel .
15' 6“55 i4 1.5 17 ND ]

=I==T ;—’.—m—_ 20" N 7-58 25 1 - KD “g';”?

' Terminated at 20°' -

I¥ = Results of vapor analysis
conducted on representative 25" | -
l samples utilizing z i 7
Photeionization Detector.
equipped with a 10.2 ev ’
Lamp Calibrated to Benzene . -
l reported as parts per million 30" :‘ -
(ND = Not Detectable) _ N

:I: Dark Brown to Black fine N ‘ )

Gravelly Sile, trace of N . N

fi and ) 7

‘ 35°* - . -

J NN

(POSSIBLE FILL) _ T

& BIX: Sample | i ]

y@ocarbon testing 40" - 7]

mtr encountered at _L3 _ft. while drilling - -

erat _9_ fr, at completion ' T -

b‘tr at o f1. after hours 45" '

B strata indicated by the lines are approximate houndary between soil types, The actual transition may he gradual and may
ably between boring locations, Dashed lines should be interpreted 35 more app oximaie than solid lines.




GEAF EGT NO, \_(/\)/

east of tanks __ .. £-880106
F:E)Iﬁepnssemmwe Gucs €HG“€€R'NG | JSSOCINES, WC.

1/22/88 John Moser €
= 2 COHSUUIHG SOII AND EUNJMIO“ HGINCERS

PROJECT

’oposed Minjit-Lube
astro Valley, California

) Copth | Samale
DESCRIPTION *
2 GroundsSu'h:. Elevation Jgpts sau"','::'. ',:,:p: N 9y q, q, w PID

FILL: 3% inches BASE: crushed 1-AU - ' ND -
) aggregate
—! Greenish Gray Brown fine Sand, 2-85 1 14 12 ND

1

some Silt {uniform) -

T‘rk Brown Silty Clay, trace of fine | 5' J3=88] 18 | 2.2 ¢ 14 | ¥D

3;5%33?1!_%’:2? to coarse sand _
- 4-58 6 0.8 19 ND =
P

:__I NOTE A 10" 15-58 9 - ND _

Brown fine to coarse Sandy Silt, . n .
'th rounded fine Gravel, and trace V»

Clay _

- 16-85 | 17 18 ND _

-l 15" -

20! ==

-'ting Terminated at 20' -

-*% PID = Results of vapor analysis -]
l _ conducted on representative| 25'
samples utilizing a - .
Photoionization Detector
equipped with a 10.2 eV
Lamp Calibrated to Benzene 7]
reported as parts per 30° N

. ) million.

1

1

(ND = Not Detectable)

L1 1
I

NOTE A: Dark Brown to Black Clayey .
Silt, trace of fine Gravel | 3%' = ]
and _fine to coarse Sand

1

40" -

7 Water encountered at Lz_}_ft. while drilling -
T Water at _83_f¢. at completion
hours 45 - -

lY Water at ... ft. after

rs ol strara indlicated by the lines a1e apmoximate boundary helween soil typas, The actual transition may be gradual and may

onsiderably between boting locations. Dashed fines shouid be interpreled a3 more approxiinate than solid lines.




GEA .

Elmr. NO.

JECT NO,

| $. of new building)| C-880106
) FIELD REPRESENTATIVE
1/22/88 John Moser

ROJECT

_l Proposed Minit-Lube

Castro Valley, California

NONS

( }ILES €HG!NEERMG SSOCIMES, INC.

CONSUUIHG SOIL ARD QUHDMIOH €HGH€€RS

DESCRIPTION

Ground Sweface Elevation

168+

Depth
Bselow
Surlace

Sampls
No. &
Type

Qy 9 w *PID

ILL: NOTE A

1-aU

- fine well-rounded Gravelly Silt
ggnSIBLE FILL)

ark Brown to Black Clayey S5ilt

ﬁTSIBLE FILL)

~

;-;-rcreenish Brown Clayey Silt

l Brown and Gray Brown mottled
Sile, wich fine rounded Gravel,

:cmeeglay

ng Terminated at 20'

OTE A: 2¢ inches Asphalt -

3% inches BASE: crushed
l aggregate
Dark Brown angular Gravelly
Sile, with fine to coarse
Sand '

PID = Results of vapor analysis
l— conducted on representative
samples utilizing a
Photoionization Detector
equipped with a 10.2 eV Lamp
l Calibrated to Benzene
reported as parts per million
ND = Not Detectable)

{
‘l‘[PH & BTX: Sample sent for

hydrocarbon testing

l Water encountered at _L1J_fe. whiie drilling
T Water at 9} _ft. at compietion

' Water at —— [t aiter hours

2-55

51

3-88

4-55

10'

5-55

6-5S

15’

7-55

11

10

12

ND

10 ND .

0.8 18 ND B

0.8 22 ND _

1.8 18 ND

2.5 27 ND

k&
TPH
BTX 2

20

25’ -

30"

35" ~

40" -

a5’ -

s ol surala indicated by the lines are approximate bournrdary hetwenns sail 1ypes. The actual transition may be gradual and may
e BB nsiderabiy between boring locations. Dashed lines should be inleipreied as imore approximate than soiid lines,



o. GEA P’

new trash corraL)_J_;

ECT NO.
C-880106

FIELD REPRESENTATIVE
John Moserx

1/22/88

PRADJECT
Proposed Minit-Lube

\\\{3/ N
Gucs C_naneenng (_—%ssocmes.mc.

CONSUUIHG SO“. AMD FO\UﬂDhIIDﬂ €HGH€ERS

i Castro Valley, California
Ospth | Sample
ESCRIPTION
. GchldsSurlu- Elluatinn 169"+ Ssu:lf::‘. '?:,:p? Ay 9, d, w *PID
FTEL: NOIE A 1-au| - ND
rown, Gray Brown and Black -
mottled fine Gravelly Silt -{_2-58 4 1.2 19 ND -
Brown fineSandy Silt, trace of Clay : - 7]
d fine Gravel (POSSIBLE FILL) 5 3-55 4 1.8 16 | ¥ 7
oring Terminated at 5' -
Groundwater Encountered - — _
NOTE A: 2+ inches Asphalt 10" -
3+ inches BASE: crushed — -
aggregate ~ -
ID = Results of vapor analysis 15° : :
conducted on representative _
samples utilizing a | -
Photoionization DetectorT | N
equipped with a 10.2 eV | -
Lamp Calibrated to Benzene.|sgr _| ]
(8D = Not Derectable) _
. -
ﬂl 30f : .
-1 —
35 ' - -
= 40" - —
' T Wsier encountered at 1. while drilling - -
¥ Water at 1. at completion ] -
¥ Water at {1 after ——__haucs 45" - _

anges of strata indicated h

y the lines are approximate houndae
ry considerably between boring locations. Dashed lines shouid be

y hetwern soil types. The arlual transition may he gradual and may

interpreted as more approximate than solid lines,




SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION Goes E ranearns Fssomes, e,

All sample classifications revieved by Geotechnical BEngloeer
in accordance with Unified Soil Classification System (ASTM D-2487)

DESCRIPTIVE TERM (% BY DRY WEICHT) PARTICLE SIZE (DIAMETER)
Trace: 1-10% Boulders: 8 in and larger
Little: 11-20% Cobbles: 3 in to 8 in
Some: 21+35% Gravel: coarse- 3/4 to 3 in
And/Adjactive 36-50% fine~ No. 4 {4.76mnm} to 3/4 in
Sand: coarse- No. 4 (4.76am) to No. 10 (2.0ma)

medium~ No. 10 {2.0mm) to No. 40 (0.42am)
' fine- Ne. 40 (0.42mm} to No. 200 (0.074mm)

Sile: No. 200 {0.074mm) and smaller (Nen-plastic)
Clay: Na. 200 (0.074mm} and smaller (Plastic)

SOIL PROPERTY SYMBOLS ORILLING AND SAMPLING SYMBOLS

Dd: Dry Density, pcf SS: Split~Spoon

LL: Liguid Limit ST: Shelby Tube - 3" 0.D. (except vhere noted)

PL: Plastic Linmit AD: Auger Sample

8SL: Shrinkage Limit DB: Diamond Bit

LI: Liquidity Index{{w - PL}/PI] CB; Carbide Bit

PI: Plasticity Index (LL-PL} WS: Wash Sample

Gs: Specific Gravity RB: Rock-Roller Bit

K: Coefficient of Permeability BS: Bag Sample

Moisture Content

Calibrated Penetrozeter Resistance, tsf

Vape-Shear Strepgth, tsf

Uoconfined Compressive Strength, tsf

: Penetration Resistance per foot or fraction thereci for standard 2 inch o.Db.,

1 3/8 tonch I.D.,=plit spoon sanmpler driven with a 140 pound weight free-falling

30 inches, ip accordance vith Standard Penetration Test Specifications (ASTM D-1586)
Nc: Pecetration Resistance per foot or fraction thersof for standard Cene

Penetrometer driven with a 140 pound wvelght free-falling 30 inches

I Apparent groundwater level at™the tize noted after coopletion

¢ Depth to which boring caved duriag water level readings

SOIL STRENGTH CHARACTERISTICS

COHESIVE (CLAYEY) SOILS NON-COHESIVE (GRANULAR) SOILS
UHCCNTINZD

COMPARATIVE BLCWS PER COMPRISSIVE LT RELATIVE BLCAS 25
CONSISTINCY FOOT (N} STRENGTH ({ISF) ' ) DENSITY FOCT (M)
Very Soit 0-2 0 -0.25 Very Locse 0-4
Soft 3-4 0.25 - Q.50 . Loose 5-10
Medium Stiff 5-3 0.30 -~ 1.00 Fira 11-30
Stiss 9-15 1.00 - 2.00 Dense 1-30
Very sStiss 16-30 2.60 -~ 4.00 Very Cense 51+
Hard 31+ 4.00+
DEGREE OF DEGREE OF
PLASTICITY PI EXPANSIVE FCTEINTIAL eI
None to Slight 0-4 Lov 0-15
Slight 5-10 Medium 15-25
¥edium 11-30 High 5+

High to Very High 31+

1=
qs:

GEA446/kah




-~ APPENDIX B

MONITORING WELL
SAMPLING PROTOCOL




l'mvr-r CONSULTING COMPANY ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
& PROJECT MANAGERS

loel Clayton Road 1-(415)~686-9496 Office

Suite 236 1-{415)-682-9968 24 Hrs
'oncord, California 94521 1-(415)-687-7974 Fax
il PRATT CONSULTING COMPANY

WELL MONITORING PROTOCOL
II ADOPTED APRIL 1989
!l The following is & list of the steps that we use when monitoring and sampling, monitoring and recovery wells
for sample coliection and analysis: :

L3

I 1 Remove well box cover at grade and remove cap on well pipe checking the integrity of sach snd nmaking
sure not to allow any standing water or soil/sand to fatl into the well pipe. The size of the uell and
condition of both caps s then noted on the monitoring well fisld log.

i 2) Using = uater Level indicator we measure the distance betwesn the top of the well casing and grounduater
level before bailing or sampling. This distance is then noted in the monitoring well field log,
» Using the water level indicator we then measurs the approximsate total depth of usable coiusn. This
ll distance is then noted in the monitoring well ficld log.
&) After finishing with the water level indicator we wash end clean it. (SEE “CLEAKING THE EQUIPMENT™)
$) Ue calculate the well diameter and the total depth of usable coluan to determine how wmany gallons of
l groundwater wae would have to bail from the well to achieve 5 well volumes of grounduater. This is then

fioted in the monitoring well field log.

' é) Depending on the size of tho well and the depth to groundwater PCC uses 3 different methods to remove

the required smount of g tuncater. ALl 3 methods require the use of preclesned equipment. (SEE
“CLEANING THE EQUIPMENT*)

Mathod % We use standard 1.66", 2* or 3.85% PVC or Acrylic baiters. We use fresh nylon mesh rope for
each well. We bail the required amount of water out and empty it into a trough which is then
putped up inta the holding tanks on the truck. The amount of groundwater which is removed is
then noted in the monitoring well field log.

-

Method 2 On 2* wells where groundwater is shallow we use & 3/6% suction pump with precleaned sections
of pipe which pumps the groundwatsr directly into the hotding tanks on the truck.

Method 3 On &% or larger wells where groundwater is shallow we ute 8 1,1/2% suction pump with precleaned
sections of pips which punps the groundwater directly into the holding tanks on the truck.

n After finishing with the suction pumps, pipe sections, or bailers we wash end clean them between wells.
(SEE “CLEANING THE EQUIPMENT™)

level after bailing snd before sanpling. This distance is then noted in the monitoring well field Log.
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' 8 Using & water Level indicstor we measure the distance between tha top of the well casing and groundwater
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7] Us allow the well to recover to a minimm of 80X of it’s original tevel before taking the required
samples for snalysis. The Level of the grounduater at the time of sampling is then noted in the
monitoring well field log.

103 Ve preciean o TEFLON 12* bailer (SEE “CLEANING TNE EQUIPHMENT®) snd after the Tinal rinse we refill it
with distiiled or de-ionized water. Ws collect a sample for anelysis from the bailer using a 40 mit
VOA visl for quatity control purposes. This sasple is siso submitted to the laborastory.

1) After the well hes recovered we use & preclesnad TEFLON 12 bailer with saspling ends and & new place
of nylon mesh rope to obtain the grounduater sample in the well. We then carefully filt 2, 40 mil VOA
visls and cap thes and verify there is no head space present. The VOA vials are then carefully lsbeted
and placed in » zip tock bag In » cooler to be stored until delivered to the laboratory. The temperaturs
{n the cooler is kept at & degrees Cetsius.

12) After finishing with the TEFLON baiter we wash and claan it, (SEE “CLEANING THE EQUIPMENT®)

W Ve cloge the well up making sure not ta spill any water, sond ete. into the well.

CLEANING THE EQUIPMENT

-

We use three different types of clesning solutions depending upon the site specific data availsble. They are;
TSP, Alquinox and liquinox. We sluays use distilled or de-ionized water for cleaning and rinsing the equipment.
11 the equipment has been contaminated to the point where we do not feel safe with it before thorough cleaning
we take that piece of equipment out of service for the duration of that days project. On occasion that the
ecquipment has been heavily contaminated we use pesticide grade lsopropenahl to clesn the equipment followed
by rinsing. The equipment consists of pumps, pipe sections, bailers, smplers, water level indicator, and wath
buckets.

Was reference for saapling the protocot indicated in the EPA’S Operating Procedures and Qual ity Assurance Marwal
put out in Aprit of 1986, This wae written by EPA Region 4. There are additional tests that can be performed
such as: PN Level, conductivity, and additional analysis that can be performed. Please feel free (0 contact our
office with your questions and concerns. '

Sincersly,

PRATT CONSULTING COMPANY

John Pratt
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